do not include held-to-maturity bonds as they are measured at
amortised cost and thus are not sensitive to changes in market
interest rates.

The total value of bonds included in the calculation at
31 December 2015 was € 760.2 million30 (31/12/2014: € 682.2
million). Of this, € 524.3 million (31/12/2014: € 468.1 million)
relates to assets of non-life insurers (including Sava Reinsurance
Company) and € 235.9 million (31/12/2014: € 214.0 million) to
assets of life insurers.

The sensitivity analysis for the non-life segment at
31 December 2015 showed that in the event of an interest rate
increase by two percentage points, the value of the interest rate
sensitive investments would drop € 26.3 million (31/12/2014:
€ 21.7 million) or 5.0 % (31/12/2014: 4.6 %). The table below
shows in greater detail how the value of investments changes
in response to a change in interest rates and the impact on the
financial statements, where the impact on equity is a result of
available-for-sale investments and the impact on profit or loss
a result of investments classified as at fair value through profit
or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive non-life investments

_tabela 84

(€)

31/12/2015

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 235,977,472 224,881,321 -11,096,151 235,977,472 255,802,754 19,825,282

Corporate bonds 288,343,496 273,106,389 -15,237,107 288,343,496 305,393,968 17,050,472

TOTAL 524,320,968 497,987,710 -26,333,258 524,320,968 561,196,722 36,875,754

Effect on equity -26,223,734 36,754,755

Effect on the income statement -109,524 120,999

_tabela 85

(€)

31/12/2014

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 218,127,597 208,497,036 -9,630,561 218,127,597 228,858,969 10,731,372

Corporate bonds 250,007,686 237,916,256 -12,091,430 250,007,686 263,815,367 13,807,681

Bond mutual funds 654,759 624,419 -30,340 654,759 690,788 36,029

TOTAL 468,790,042 447,037,712 -21,752,330 468,790,042 493,365,125 24,575,082

Effect on equity -21,490,320 24,349,196

Effect on the income statement -203,192 218,336

A sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive life insurance
investments showed that in case of an increase in interest rates
by two percentage points, the value would decrease by € 17.7
million or 7.5 % (31/12/2014: € 12.8 million; 5.9 %). The table
below shows in greater detail how the value of investments

changes in response to a change in interest rates and the impact
on the financial statements, where the impact on equity is a
result of available-for-sale investments and the impact on profit
or loss a result of investments classified as at fair value through
profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive life investments

_tabela 86

(€)

31/12/2015

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 102,984,704 94,472,672 -8,512,032 102,984,704 112,932,032 9,947,328

Corporate bonds 132,874,383 123,710,517 -9,163,866 132,874,383 143,437,936 10,563,554

Bond mutual funds 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 235,859,087 218,183,188 -17,675,898 235,859,087 256,369,968 20,510,881

Effect on equity -17,153,331 19,976,685

Effect on the income statement -522,567 534,197

29	 In 2015 we changed the methodology of calculating the sensitivity analysis, which is why the results of the sensitivity analysis for 2014 differ from those
published in the annual report 2014.

30	  The sensitivity analysis also covers assets included in the other investments item of the statement of financial position totalling € 313.7 thousand.

171170 sava re group annual report 2015financial statements with notes

(€)

31/12/2014

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 104,942,529 98,377,876 -6,564,653 104,942,529 112,305,848 7,363,319

Corporate bonds 109,082,526 102,934,777 -6,147,749 109,082,526 116,008,677 6,926,151

Bond mutual funds 1,612,734 1,516,943 -95,791 1,612,734 1,727,209 114,474

TOTAL 215,637,789 202,829,596 -12,808,193 215,637,789 230,041,734 14,403,944

Effect on equity -12,431,951 13,988,284

Effect on the income statement -280,451 301,186

The value of the mathematical provision included in the
sensitivity analysis on the liabilities side amounted to € 252.7
million at 31 December 2015 (31/12/2014: € 246.9 million) and
did not include the part of mathematical provision that is not
interest-sensitive (31/12/2015: €  9.3 million, 2014: €  9.4 mil-
lion). A sensitivity analysis on liabilities (mathematical provisions)
showed that if the present value of mathematical provisions

is calculated using an interest rate that is 2 percentage points
higher, the mathematical provisions would decrease by € 25.4
million, or 10.2 % (31/12/2014: € 28.2 million; 11.4 %). By con-
trast, if the provision is calculated using a 2 percentage points
lower interest rate, mathematical provisions would increase by
€ 33.5 million or 13.5 % (31/12/2014: € 38.4 million; 15.6 %).

Results of the sensitivity analysis on life insurance liabilities

_tabela 87

(€)

31/12/2015

+200 bp -200 bp

Value of mathematical provision Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress
value

Change in
value

252,714,686 223,535,575 -25,433,332 252,714,686 282,476,006 33,507,098

(€)

31/12/2014

+200 bp -200 bp

Value of mathematical provision Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress
value

Change in
value

246,884,033 218,667,983 -28,216,049 246,884,033 285,284,620 38,400,588

The results of the sensitivity analysis on the assets and lia-
bilities side show that assets are moderately more sensitive
to changes in interest rates compared to 2014, while math-
ematical provisions are marginally less sensitive. In the year,
the Company continued matching the maturity of assets and
liabilities to minimise the net impact of changes in interest rates
on the Group’s financial statements. As a result, the maturity
of assets increased in line with the increase in the maturity
of liabilities. The difference between the average maturity of
assets and liabilities separately for life and non-life business is